

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

MADISON VILLAGE CORPORATION-TO EXTEND WHARF.

Снар. 361

struct and operate its lines of telephone and telegraph, from any point in the town of Strong, southerly to any point in the town of Farmington, on the same terms and conditions as are specified in the act to which this is additional.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

#### Chapter 361.

An Act to amend the charter of Madison Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 8, Special Laws of 1887, amended.

Authorized to raise money.

-purposes.

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter eight of the private and special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended, so that the same shall read as follows:

'SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby empowered at any legal meeting called for that purpose, or at the annual meeting to raise money not exceeding, however, in any one year one-half of one per cent on a dollar, of the valuation of the property, within the limits of said territory, for organizing and maintaining a fire department, for the purchase and repair of apparatus, for the extinguishment of fires, for a supply of water for fire and other municipal purposes, for lighting streets, for sidewalks, for sewers, for night watch and for a police force.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1889.

#### Chapter 369.

An Act to authorize Albert H. Wentworth, Thomas L. Holmes and Gharles W. Hume, to extend their wharf into tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A. H. Wentworth, et. als., acthorized to extend wharf in Cobbiston. SECT. 1. Albert H. Wentworth, Thomas L. Holmes and Charles W. Hume, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authortobbiston.